

Exhibit A

18-2540

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Second Circuit**

JEFFREY SIEGEL, Administrator of the Estate of Moustapha Akkad, deceased, and Moustapha Akkad's heirs; SOOHA AKKAD, individually; SUSAN GITELSON, Special Administrator of the Estate of Rima Akkad Monla, deceased, and Rima Akkad Monla's heirs; ZIAD MONLA;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HSBC NORTH AMERICA HOLDINGS INC; HSBC BANK USA, N.A., HBUS,

Defendants-Appellees.

AL RAJHI BANK, fka Al Rajhi Banking; HSBC HOLDINGS PLC,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (No. 17-cv-6593)
(Hon. Denise L. Cote, District Judge)

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL
BANKERS, THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
LISA J. FRIED
BENJAMIN A. FLEMING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 918-3000
marc.gottridge@hoganlovells.com
lisa.fried@hoganlovells.com
benjamin.fleming@hoganlovells.com
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

STEPHANIE WEBSTER
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL
BANKERS
299 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10171
(212) 421-1611

THOMAS PINDER
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5000

GREGG ROZANSKY
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE LIMITS ON SECONDARY CIVIL LIABILITY UNDER THE ATA	12
A. Plaintiffs Are Required to Plausibly Allege that Defendant Aided and Abetted the Person Who Committed the Act of International Terrorism	13
B. Plaintiffs are Required to Plausibly Allege that Defendant was Aware of Its Role in Terrorist Activities	16
C. International Finance and Trade Would Be Harmed if Courts Relax the Statutory Limitations on Secondary Civil Liability	17
D. Judicial Vigilance in Enforcing JASTA’s Requirements Is Critical in Light of the Increase in Filing of Unjustified ATA Claims against Financial Institutions and Other Legitimate Entities	21
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT ATA CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO THE <i>TWOMBLY</i> PLEADING STANDARD, JUST LIKE ANY OTHER CIVIL CLAIMS IN FEDERAL COURT	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)	25, 27
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-04916-JD, 2018 WL 3861659 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2018).....	7
<i>Cain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-02506-JD, 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018)	6
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 42 (1957).....	25
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	6
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)	15

Export-Import Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.,
609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)18

Fields v. Twitter,
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)6, 8

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)6

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
No. 14-CV-6601(DLI)(CLP), 2018 WL 3616845
(E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018)1, 8, 14, 25

Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.,
No. 4:16-CV-03282-DMR, 2018 WL 3872781
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018).....6

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13, 16

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....*passim*

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....23

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)23

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)*passim*

Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko,
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)22

Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros. Co.,
23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)18

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)25

Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....22

O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 17 Civ. 8709 (LTS) (GWG), 2018 WL 1989585
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2018).....6, 17

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....5

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
264 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)28

Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....6

Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)11, 25, 27

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)23

Riley v. HSBC Bank PLC, No. 8:18-CV-1212-T-23SPF
(M.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2018)5

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....22

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)*passim*

Shaffer v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 16-CR-497-MJR-SCW, 2017 WL 8786497
(S.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2017).....5, 15

Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte.,
585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)20

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....23

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....17

Taamneh v. Twitter,
No. 17-CV-04107-EMC, 2018 WL 5729232
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2018).....6, 16

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)17

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 25 1

15 U.S.C. § 78j..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....22

18 U.S.C. § 2331 1

18 U.S.C. § 23339, 12, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....2

Other Authorities

The Clearing House Interbank Payments System, *Annual Statistics
from 1970 to 2017*, Sept. 20, 2017..... 18

The Clearing House Interbank Payments System, *Public Disclosure of
Legal, Governance, Risk Management, and Operating Framework*,
June 2018,19

Jon Sindreu, *Dollar Shortage Hurts Emerging Mkts.*, Wall St. J.,
Nov. 20, 2018.....19

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Fed. Cases from Foreign
Places* 23 (Oct. 2014)23

International Monetary Fund, SDN/16/06, <i>The Withdrawal of Correspondent Banking Relationships: A Case for Policy Action</i> (June 2016).....	20
Testimony of E. Anthony Wayne, Ass't Secretary for Econ. & Bus. Affairs, Before the Senate Banking Subcommittee on International Trade & Finance, Feb. 11, 2004	21
U.S. Dep't Treasury, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Joint Fact Sheet on Foreign Correspondent Banking: Approach to BSA/AML and OFAC Sanctions Supervision and Enforcement</i> (Aug. 30, 2016).....	21
U.S. Dep't of Treasury Press Center, <i>The United States and Iraq Sign Loan Guarantee Agreement</i> , Jan. 5, 2017.....	29
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Loc. R. 29.1(b)	1
